## GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN FINANCE DEPARTMENT (TAX DIVISION)

## **NOTIFICATION**

Jaipur, dated: August 16, 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 158A of the Rajasthan Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (Act no. 9 of 2017), the State Government, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby notifies "Account Aggregator" as the systems with which information may be shared by the common portal based on consent under Section 158A of the Rajasthan Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (Act no. 9 of 2017).

2. This notification shall come into force with effect from the 1st day of October, 2023.

Explanation: For the purpose of this notification, "Account Aggregator" means a non-financial banking company which undertakes the business of an Account Aggregator in accordance with the policy directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India under section 45JA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 (Central Act no. 2 of 1934) and defined as such in the Non-Banking Financial Company - Account Aggregator (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.

[F.12 (11)FD/Tax/2023-32] By Order of the Governor,

(Namrata Vrishni)

Joint Secretary to the Government

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Superintendent, Government Central Press, Jaipur for publication of this notification in part 4(c) of today's extra ordinary Gazette. It is requested that 10 copies of this notification may be sent to this Department and 10 copies along with bill may be sent to the Chief Commissioner, State Tax, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister (Finance Minister).
- 3. Secretary to the Government of India-cum-ex-officio Secretary to the GST Council, GST Council Secretariat, New Delhi. [Ref. 33/2023-- Central Tax]
- 4. Chief Commissioner, State Tax, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5. Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 6. PS to Additional Chief Secretary, Finance.
- 7. PS to Secretary, Finance (Revenue).
- 8. Director, Public Relations, Jaipur.
- 9. Technical Director, Finance (Computer Cell) Department for uploading this notification on website.
- 10. Guard File.

Joint Secretary to the Government.